

**No. 21-60689**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

Dennis Nelson; Kathy Nelson,

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

C. R. Bard, Incorporated; Bard Peripheral Vascular, Incorporated,

*Defendants – Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Mississippi  
No. 2:19-CV-135

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS – APPELLEES**

---

Lori G. Cohen  
Georgia Bar No. 174455  
cohenl@gtlaw.com  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
3333 Piedmont Rd., NE  
Suite 2500  
Atlanta, Georgia 30305  
T: (678) 553-2385  
F: (678) 553-2386

Joseph P. Griffith  
Texas Bar No. 24045982  
griffithj@gtlaw.com  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
2200 Ross Avenue  
Suite 5200  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
T: (214) 665-3666  
F: (214) 665-3601

H. Camille Papini-Chapla  
Colorado Bar No. 48360  
papinichapla@gtlaw.com  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
1144 15th Street  
Suite 3300  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
T: (303) 572-6569  
F: (303) 572-6540

Dale Wainwright  
Texas Bar No. 00000049  
wainwrightd@gtlaw.com  
Elizabeth Ross Hadley  
Mississippi Bar No. 99662  
Texas Bar No. 24063085  
hadleye@gtlaw.com  
Justin Bernstein  
Texas Bar No. 24105462  
bernsteinju@gtlaw.com  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
300 West 6th Street  
Suite 2050  
Austin, Texas 78701  
T: (512) 320-7200  
F: (512) 320-7210

*Counsel for Defendants – Appellees*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Bard’s Recovery IVC Filter.....	2
II. The District Court Proceedings and The Nelsons’ Claims .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Standard of Review. ....	13
II. Bard’s Warnings of the Risks of Migration, Fracture, Perforation, and Embolization Were Adequate As a Matter of Law to Warn Dr. DeVun of the Risks of Migration, Fracture, Perforation, and Embolization.....	13
A. A Warning Is Adequate as a Matter of Law When It Warns of the Complications at Issue .....	14
B. Bard’s Warnings Were Adequate as a Matter of Law Because They Explicitly Warn of the Complications Experienced by Nelson .....	19
C. Nelson Ignores Controlling Law and Advocates for Comparative Rates Based on Inapposite Law and Irrelevant Allegations. ....	21
1. Under <i>Fortenberry</i> , Comparison With Competing Products Is Not Relevant to the Adequacy of a Warning.....	22
2. Numerous Jurisdictions With Similar Legal Frameworks Have Rejected Comparative Rates. ....	24

3.	Nelson’s Fixation on Warnings of a “Dangerous Propensity” Fails to Explain Why Rate Information is Required Under the Law .....	27
4.	The Subjective and Unreasonable Expectation of the Implanting Physician Is Irrelevant Under Mississippi Law .....	30
5.	There Is No Feasible Method for a Medical Device Manufacturer to Adequately Report Complication Rates.....	33
III.	Nelson Failed to Provide Evidence That an Inadequate Warning Caused His Injuries.....	36
A.	The Court Can Reach This Issue.....	36
B.	The Nelsons’ Claims Fail to Meet the MPLA’s Proximate Cause Requirements, Which Require the Nelsons to Show That the Implanting Physician Would Have Read the Alternative Warning, Learned Something That He Did Not Already Know, and Acted on That Warning to Prevent the Injuries. ....	37
C.	The Implanting Physician, Dr. DeVun, Could Not Say Whether He Read the Information for Use. ....	39
D.	Nelson’s Choice Not to Look at MAUDE Data on a Publicly Available Website Demonstrates That Omission of Such Data From the Information for Use Cannot Be the Proximate Cause of Dr. DeVun Choosing the Filter. ....	40
IV.	Nelson Provided No Evidence of Essential Elements of His Design Defect Claim.....	41
A.	Nelson Failed to Carry His Burden to Provide Evidence That a Design Defect Caused His Injuries. ....	42
1.	The MPLA standard that Nelson ignored required him to show not only that the Filter had a defect that could cause the type of injury alleged, but also that the defect did cause the specific injuries alleged.....	42
2.	Nelson provided no evidence that a defect in the Filter caused the specific injuries that he alleged. ....	43
B.	Nelson Failed to Meet His Burden to Provide Evidence of a Feasible Design Alternative. ....	46

- 1. Nelson provided no evidence of an alternative design that does not impair the Filter’s usefulness. .... 48
- 2. Nelson provided no evidence of an alternative design for the Filter that does not impair the Filter’s desirability..... 48
- 3. Nelson failed to provide evidence that the Filter was “designed in a defective manner” that rendered it “unreasonably dangerous.” ..... 52
- C. Nelson Failed to Provide Evidence That a Design Alternative Would Have to a Reasonable Probability Prevented the Harm. .... 54
- CONCLUSION..... 54
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 56
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ackermann v. Wyeth Pharm.</i> , 526 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 16, 17, 24
<i>Ackley v. Wyeth Labs., Inc.</i> , 919 F.2d 397 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>Adah v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-785, 2016 WL 5173512 (S.D. Miss. April 4, 2016) .....	16
<i>Adamson v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 496 (D.N.J. 2006).....	25
<i>Austin v. Bayer Pharms.</i> , No. 5:13-CV-28-KS-MTP, 2013 WL 5406589 (S.D. Miss. Sep. 25, 2013) .....	20
<i>Austin v. Will-Burt Co.</i> , 361 F.3d 862 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 26
<i>In re: Bard IVC Filters Products Liability Litigation</i> , No. 15-MD-2641 (D. Az.) .....	5, 26
<i>Blackwell v. C. R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 2:19-CV-180-Z, 2021 WL 2355393 (N.D. Tex. June 9, 2021).....	39
<i>Booker v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	26, 34
<i>Capital City Ins. Co. v. Hurst</i> , 632 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>Cather v. Catheter Technology Corp.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 634 (S.D. Miss. 1991) .....	16
<i>Cole v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 4:20-CV-01630, 2021 WL 784661 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2021).....	47, 50
<i>Croose v. Humana Ins. Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	5



*Cuevas v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*,  
 956 F. Supp. 1306 (S.D. Miss. 1997) .....45

*Deserie Lim v. Ethicon, Inc.*,  
 519 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D. Miss. 2021) .....37, 38, 46

*Dykes v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
 No. 09-5909, 2011 WL 2003407 (E.D. La. May 20, 2011) .....39, 40

*Ebert v. C. R. Bard, Inc.*,  
 459 F. Supp. 3d 637 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....39, 48, 53

*Elliott v. El Paso Corp.*,  
 181 So.3d 263 (Miss. 2015).....14, 47

*Erie R.R. v. Tompkins*,  
 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....14

*Estes v. Lanx, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:14-CV-052-SA-DAS, 2015 WL 9462964 (N.D. Miss. Dec.  
 23, 2015) .....46

*Gordon v. Niagara Mach. & Tool Works*,  
 574 F.2d 1182 (5th Cir. 1978) .....53

*Guy v. Crown Equip. Corp.*,  
 394 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2004) .....46

*Hall v. Elkins Sinn, Inc.*,  
 102 F. App'x 846 (5th Cir. 2004) .....38

*Harris v. Stryker Spine*,  
 39 F. Supp. 3d 846 (S.D. Miss. 2014) .....42, 45

*Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao*,  
 418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005) .....2, 35

*Hurley v. Lederle Labs.*,  
 651 F. Supp. 993 (E.D. Tex. 1986), rev'd on other grounds, 863  
 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1988) .....25, 34

*Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc. v. Bailey*,  
 878 So. 2d 31 (Miss. 2004).....15

*Johnson & Johnson, Inc. v. Fortenberry*,  
 234 So. 3d 381 (Miss. 2017).....*passim*

*Keen v. C. R. Bard, Inc.*,  
 480 F. Supp. 3d 624 (E.D. Penn. 2020).....36

*King v. Synthes (U.S.A.)*,  
532 F. Supp. 2d 828 (S.D. Miss. 2006) .....45

*Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharm.*,  
672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012) .....13

*McDowell v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
58 F. Supp. 3d 391 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2014) .....25

*McSwain v. Sunrise Med., Inc.*,  
689 F. Supp. 2d 835 (S.D. Miss. 2010) .....16

*Mississippi Valley Silica Co. v. Eastman*,  
92 So. 3d 666 (Miss. 2012).....27

*Munson v. C. R. Bard, Inc.*,  
No. 3:14-cv-279-MPM-RP, 2021 WL 4261595 (N.D. Miss. Sep.  
20, 2021) .....26

*Oden v. Boston Sci. Corp.*,  
330 F. Supp. 3d 877 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....50

*Onoh v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.*,  
613 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2010) .....13

*Pluto v. Searle Lab.*,  
690 N.E.2d 619 (Ill. App. 1997).....25, 34

*Porterfield v. Ethicon, Inc.*,  
183 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 1999) .....38

*Powell v. Methodist Health Care Jackson Hosps.*,  
856 So. 2d 353 (Miss. Ct. App. 2003), aff'd, 876 So. 2d 347 (Miss.  
2004) .....45

*Prather v. Abbott Labs.*,  
960 F. Supp. 2d 700 (W.D. Ky. 2013).....53

*Pustejovsky v. PLIVA, Inc.*,  
623 F. 3d 271 (5th Cir. 2010) .....38, 40

*Reikes v. Martin*,  
471 So. 2d 385 (Miss. 1985).....32

*Rollins v. Home Depot USA, Inc.*,  
8 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2021) .....21

*Rylee v. Progressive Gulf Ins. Co.*,  
224 So. 3d 535 (Miss. 2017).....4

*Shelter Ins. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 No. 2:03CV150-P-A, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15238 (N.D. Miss.  
 Feb 8, 2006) .....43

*Smith v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc.*,  
 483 F. App’x 909 (5th Cir. 2012) (per curiam) ..... 15

*Stahl v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.*,  
 283 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2002) .....30, 32

*In re Taxotere (Docetaxel) Prods. Liab. Litig. (Stewart)*,  
 No. MDL 16-2740, 2021 WL 1534481 (E.D. La. Apr. 19, 2021) .....38

*Thompson v. Carter*,  
 518 So. 2d 609 (Miss. 1987).....53

*Vaughn v. Miss. Baptist Med. Ctr.*,  
 20 So. 3d 645 (Miss. 2009).....45

*Wells v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
 601 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2010) .....42, 43

*Williams v. Bennett*,  
 921 So. 2d 1269 (Miss. 2006).....46

*Wyeth Labs., Inc. v. Fortenberry*,  
 530 So. 2d 688 (Miss. 1988).....*passim*

*Yates v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc.*,  
 808 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015) .....24

*Yazoo & M. V. R. Co. v. Skaggs*,  
 179 So. 274 (Miss. 1938).....46

*Young v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
 No. 4:16-cv-00108-DMB-JMV, 2017 WL 706320 (N.D. Miss.  
 Feb. 22, 2017) .....47

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....2, 35

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....42

**Statutes**

Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act. 21 U.S.C.A. § 301.....2

Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-63(a) .....41, 45

Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-63(a)(i)(2).....13, 52

Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-63(a)(i)(3).....43  
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-63(a)(iii) .....37, 42  
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-63(b) .....53  
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-63(c)(1).....41  
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-63(c)(ii) .....14, 15, 27, 32  
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-63(f).....41  
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-63(f)(ii).....46, 54

**Other Authorities**

Clearance Letter, July 25, 2003, *available at*  
[https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh\\_docs/pdf3/K031328.pdf](https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf3/K031328.pdf).....2  
Food & Drug Admin, MAUDE—Manufacturer and User Facility  
Device Experience,  
[https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfmaude/textse  
arch.cfm](https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfmaude/textsearch.cfm) (accessed Dec. 15, 2021) .....35  
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 402 .....52, 53  
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 402A.....9, 53
